

No. 22-13135

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

HONEYFUND.COM, INC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:22-CV-227-MW-MAF

Shalini Goel Agarwal
Fla. Bar No. 90843
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 579-4582
shalini.agarwal@protectdemocracy.org

Douglas Hallward-Driemeier
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006-6807
Tel: (202) 508-4776
Douglas.Hallward-
Driemeier@ropesgray.com

Sara Chimene-Weiss
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
7000 N. 16th St., Suite 120, #430
Phoenix, AZ 85020
Tel: (202) 934-4237
sara.chimene-weiss@protectdemocracy.org

Amy Jane Longo
ROPES & GRAY LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel: (310) 975-3269
Amy.Longo@ropesgray.com

John Langford
Rachel Goodman
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT
82 Nassau St., #601
New York, NY 10038
Tel: (202) 579-4582
john.langford@protectdemocracy.org
rachel.goodman@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	8
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S LEGAL CONCLUSIONS.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	15
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their First Amendment Claim	15
1. The Stop WOKE Act Regulates Speech, Not Conduct.....	17
2. Defendants’ “Threshold Inquiry” Argument Lacks Support in the Relevant Case Law.	23
3. Even if the Act is Found to Regulate Conduct, the “Conduct” Triggering Coverage Consists of Communicating a Message and Therefore Strict Scrutiny Applies.	25
4. The Stop WOKE Act Discriminates Based Upon Viewpoint and Is Therefore Presumptively Unconstitutional.....	27

5.	Even if Not Per Se Unconstitutional, the Act Fails Strict Scrutiny, Because Its Content Restrictions Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Any Compelling State Interest.	29
a)	Captive Audience	30
b)	Invidious Discrimination.....	31
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Fourteenth Amendment Claim	38
1.	The Stop WOKE Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	38
2.	In the Alternative, the Stop WOKE Act Is Overbroad.	46
C.	The Act’s Provisions Cannot Be Severed.....	47
D.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....12

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak,
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....27

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....24, 25, 38

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....25, 29

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....19, 25, 31

Expressions Hair Designs v. Schneiderman,
581 U.S. 37 (2017).....40

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
524 U.S. 775 (1998).....35

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....38

Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....44

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *overruled on other grounds by*
South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....12, 26

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.,
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....34, 35, 36, 37

Heyman v. Cooper,
31 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2022)40, 41, 42

High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee,
673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)41

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....17, 23, 24

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984).....34

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....25, 26

MidAmerica C2L Inc. v. Siemens Energy Inc.,
25 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2022)46

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....24, 28, 51

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon Gen.,
50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022)12, 21

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....35

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....28

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....36

Red Earth LLC v. United States,
657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....29, 38

Reeves v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.,
594 F.3d 798 (11th Cir. 2010)35

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....39

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....*passim*

Santa Cruz Lesbian & Gay Community Ctr. v. Trump,
 508 F. Supp. 3d 521 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....45

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)11, 12, 49

Snyder v. Phelps,
 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....*passim*

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....27

State v. Catalano,
 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)48

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....36, 37, 51

Tonkyro v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
 995 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2021)35

Tracy v. FAU Bd. of Trs.,
 980 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2020)41

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....11

Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est., Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....39, 40

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....46

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....2, 38

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....34

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)22, 30, 33, 39

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....34
Fla. Stat. § 760.10(2).....34
Fla. Stat. § 760.10(8).....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV1, 3, 14, 38
